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ACT 301 

A Bill for an Act Relating to the State Budget. 

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii: 

PART I. GENERAL PROVISIONS 
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ACT 301

SECTION 1. SHORT TITLE. This Act shall be known and may be cited
as the General Appropriations Act of 1983.

SECTION 2. DEFINITIONS. Unless otherwise clear from the context, as
used in this Act:

(a) “Program ID” means the unique identifier for the specific program, and
consists of the abbreviation for the organization responsible for carrying out the
program, followed by the organization number for the program.

(b) “Expending agency” means the executive department, independent
commission, bureau, office, board, or other establishment of the state government
(other than the Legislature and the Judiciary), the political subdivision of the State,
or any quasi-public institution supported in whole or in part by state funds, which is
authorized to expend specified appropriations made by this Act.
Abbreviations, where used to denote the expending agency, shall mean the
following:

AGR Department of Agriculture
AGS Department of Accounting and General Services
ATG Department of the Attorney General
BUF Department of Budget and Finance
CCA Department of Commerce and Consumer Affairs
DEF Department of Defense
EDN Department of Education
GOV Office of the Governor
HHL Department of Hawaiian Home Lands
HTH Department of Health
LBR Department of Labor and Industrial Relations
LNR Department of Land and Natural Resources
LTG Office of the Lieutenant Governor
PED Department of Planning and Economic Development
PER Department of Personnel Services
SOC Department of Social Services and Housing
TRN Department of Transportation
TAX Department of Taxation
UOH University of Hawaii
COH County of Hawaii
CCH City and County of Honolulu
COM County of Maui
COK County of Kauai

(c) “Source of funding” means the source from which funds are appropri
ated to be expended for the programs and projects specified in this Act. All
appropriations are followed by letter symbols. Such letter symbols, where used,
shall have the following meaning:
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A general fund
B special funds
C general obligation bond fund
D general obligation bond fund with debt service

cost to be paid from special funds
E revenue bond funds
J federal aid interstate funds

K federal aid primary funds
L federal aid secondary funds
M federal aid urban funds
N other federal funds
R private contributions
S county funds
T trust funds
U interdepartmental transfers
W revolving funds
X other funds

(d) “Position ceiling” means the maximum number of permanent positions
that an expending agency is authorized for a particular program during a specified
period or periods, as denoted by an asterisk.

(e) “Capital project number” means the official number of the capital
project, as assigned by the responsible organization.

PART II. PROGRAM APPROPRIATIONS

SECTION 3. APPROPRIATIONS. The following sums, or so much
thereof as may be sufficient to accomplish the purposes and programs designated
herein, are hereby appropriated or authorized, as the case may be, from the sources
of funding specified to the expending agencies designated for the fiscal biennium
beginning July 1, 1983 and ending June 30, 1985. The total expenditures and the
number of positions in each fiscal year of the biennium shall not exceed the sums
and the number indicated for each year, except as provided elsewhere in this Act.
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ACT 301

PART Ill. PROGRAM APPROPRIATION PROVISIONS

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

SECTION 4. Provided that of the sums appropriated for Tourism program
(PED 113), the general fund used for a contract with the Hawaii Visitors Bureau for
the purpose of tourism promotion shall not exceed $2,810,729 for fiscal year 1983-
84 and $3,334,391 for fiscal year 1984-85.

SECTION 5. Provided that of the sums appropriated for the Tourism pro
gram (PED 113), $75,000 in each year of the fiscal biennium 1983-85 shall be used
for the Aloha Week Festival to be administered by the Hawaii Visitors Bureau
pursuant to a purchase of service contract.

SECTION 6. Provided that of the sum appropriated for the General Admin
istration for Agriculture program (AGR 192), $75,000 for fiscal year 1985 shall be
used to conduct a departmental audit which is a requirement by the USDA for
federal assistance; provided further, that this appropriation shall be matched dollar
for dollar by the federal government.

SECTION 7. Provided that toxicological laboratory services funded under
HTH 901 and UOH 102 shall be provided to the Department of Agriculture on a
priority basis.

SECTION 8. Provided that of the general fund appropriation for fiscal year
1983-84 to Distribution Systems Improvement for Agriculture (AGR 151),
$200,000 shall be used to promote fresh pineapples in the United States and Canada;
provided further that these funds shall not be expended unless matched dollar for
dollar by private contributions.

SECTION 9. Provided, that of the general fund appropriation to Commer
cial Fishery and Aquaculture (LNR 153) a sum not to exceed $50,000 in each year
of the fiscal biennium 1983-85 shall be used to fulfill cooperative agreements for
prawn post larvae production; and provided further, that the Department of Land
and Natural Resources shall confirm the supply of prawn post larvae at the lowest
cost and phase out the State’s post larvae production when feasible.

SECTION 10. Provided that for the Water Development and Irrigation
Services program (LNR 141), the general fund appropriation shall be reduced to the
extent that special fund revenues exceed the amounts authorized by this Act.

TRANSPORTATION

SECTION 11. Provided, that of the appropriation for Water Transportation
Facilities and Services Support (TRN 395), $200,000 in each year of the fiscal
biennium 1983-85 shall be used for the payment of tort claims involving the Harbors
Division, which are arbitrated, compromised, or settled for amounts not in excess of
the deductible of the appropriate insurance policy of the Harbors Division, and for
litigation purposes not provided for in the several insurance policies of the Harbors
Division.

SECTION 12. Provided, that of the appropriation to the Transportation
Facilities and Services program (TRN 995), not more than $20,000 in each year of
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the fiscal biennium 1983-85 shall be used for State matching funds for the operation
of the Oahu Metropolitan Planning Organization (OMPO).

HEALTH

SECTION 13. Provided that of the general fund appropriation to Hawaii
State Hospital (HTH 430) in fiscal year 1984-85, no moneys shall be used to
contract for the delivery of adolescent inpatient services.

SECTION 14. Provided that of the general fund appropriation to Compre
hensive Health Planning (HTH 906) in fiscal year 1983-84, $75,000 shall be for the
State Health Planning and Development Agency to develop a hospital prospective
payment plan applicable to all third party payors and based upon Hawaii health care
utilization experience; provided further that the State Health Planning and Develop
ment Agency shall submit such plan to the Legislature not less than twenty days
prior to the convening of the 1984 Regular Session.

SECTION 15. Provided, that the Department of Health, shall submit a
report to the 1984 Regular Session of the Legislature. As a minimum the report shall
include:

1. Modifications made to the Hawaii State Plan for Alcohol, Drug Abuse
and Mental Health as determined by the needs assessment study out
lined in Section ifi, Appendix A of the State Plan. The evaluation shall
also include an explanation of the key informant surveys and utilization
rates used in modifying the State Plan.

2. A comparison explaining quality of service differences or similarities
between public and private sector providers.

3. A comparison of public and private sector providers with regard to
compliance to the standards of the Mental Health Division. The report
shall also explain any action taken by the division of any program which
did not meet the division standards.

4. Of the services determined to be needed by the State, a comparison of
type of activities conducted and the level of service provided in each
activity.

5. A comparison cost effectiveness between public and private programs.
The comparative analysis shall cover the first six months of the imple
mentation of the Hawaii State Plan.

SECTION 16. Provided, that the Department of Health shall submit a report
on the results of monitoring and evaluating the purchases of service agreements
pursuant to Section 42-9, Hawaii Revised Statutes~ The report shall include a
description of the division’s monitoring and evaluation system, individual assess
ments on the efficiency and effectiveness of each provider’s program, and each
provider’s compliance to Chapter 42, Hawaii Revised Statutes, its contractual
agreement, and the public purpose and legislative intent of the agreement. The
report shall be submitted to the Legislature not less than twenty days prior to the
1984 Regular Session.

SECTION 17. Provided, that as soon as practicable, HTH 511 funds shall
be used to demonstrate the cost effectiveness of utilizing the community based
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programs known as the small Intermediate Care Facility for the Mentally Retarded
and the Home and Community Based Services program in the biennium period July
1, 1983, to June 30, 1985. The program shall serve Waimano residents who are
ready and capable of being served by the program and whose cost of care will be
less in the community than at Waimano. The Department shall submit a progress
report to the Legislature at least twenty days prior to the convening of the 1984 and
1985 Legislature.

SOCIAL SERVICES
SECTION 18. Provided that in establishing the upper limits on payments

for individual practitioners for Health Care Payments (SOC 230) for fiscal biennium
1983-85, the Department of Social Services and Housing shall use 79.5% of the
1979 profiles of usual and customary fees; provided further that in fiscal biennium
1983-85, the customary limit shall be reduced from the 75th percentile level in an
amount sufficient to effect an overall 10% reduction in payments and rates in effect
on June 30, 1983 to individual practitioners and to providers of all other noninstitu
tional items and services including outpatient hospital services.

SECTION 19. Provided that of the funds appropriated for Health Care
Payments (SOC 230) for fiscal year 1983-1984, $386,855 in general funds and
$369,447 in matching federal funds shall be used for the development and operation
of a demonstration nursing home without walls project.

SECTION 20. Provided that notwithstanding any other law to the contrary,
the Department of Social Services and Housing shall determine the kinds of medical
services and the extent of such services for which expenditures for Health Care
Payments (SOC 230) shall be made; provided further, that the services shall include
those services mandated by federal law and other services determined by the
department to be essential.

SECTION 21. Provided that of the general funds appropriated for Health
Care Payments (SOC 230) for FY 1983-84, $386,855 in general funds and
$369,447 in matching federal funds shall be used for the development and operation
of a demonstration nursing home without walls project; and provided further, that
the demonstration project shall not be subject to licensing or certification require
ments of the Department of Health or of the State Health Planning and Development
Agency; and provided further, that personnel employed for the demonstration
project shall not be subject to the provisions of Chapters 76 and 77, Hawaii Revised
Statutes; and provided further that the Department of Social Services and Housing
shall adopt rules in accordance with Chapter 91, Hawaii Revised Statutes, for
purposes of this Act, and that the Director of Social Services shall provide a
comprehensive report on the status of the demonstration project to the Legislature at
least twenty days prior to the convening of each Regular Session during the period
of the demonstration project.

SECTION 22. Provided that of the general fund appropriation to Plan,
Program Development and Coordination of Services for Elderly (GOV 602),
$16,481 in fiscal year 1983-84 shall be used for the Hawaii County Office on Aging
to purchase personal care services; provided further, that the Hawaii County Office
on Aging shall evaluate this program and make the results of the study available to
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the Legislature at least twenty days prior to the convening of the 1984 Regular
Session.

SECTION 23. Provided that the Department of Education shall submit,
with its supplemental budget request to the 1984 Legislature, a supplemental display
which shall reveal, for each school in each EDN program, the general funds being
requested; provided further that the Department of Education shall also submit, as a
supplement to the executive variance report, a report of expenditures for 1982-83
and a report of expected expenditures for 198 3-84 in a school-by-school format for
all lower education programs under its control; provided~further that the supplemen
tal display shall be submitted along with the supplemental budget request; and
provided that the expenditure reports shall be submitted no later than two weeks
after the convening of the 1984 Regular Session.

SECTION 24. Provided, that the Board of Education shall develop and
implement a system for the regular and periodic review by the Board of the
Department’s ongoing progams and operations; and provided further, that such
system shall include but not be limited to the following elements: (1) annual
reviews scheduled to cover a manageable portion of the department’s programs and
operations such that all programs and operations shall eventually be reviewed by a
specified date; (2) programs and operations selected for simultaneous review as
much as possible shall be related in function or program area; (3) establishment of
meaningful criteria for the review; (4) establishment of procedures and safeguards
to ensure the orderly reorganization, expansion, reduction, or termination of pro
grams and operations when deemed appropriate by the Board as a result of the
review; and (5) opportunity for public input in the review process; and provided
further, that the Board shall submit a report of its findings and recommendations to
the Legislature at least twenty days prior to the convening of the 1984 Regular
Session.

SECTION 25. Provided, that of the total appropriation for fiscal year 1983-
84 to the Department of Education, $451,249 shall be expended to finance approved
Grant-in-Aid programs; provided further, that the department shall submit an
evaluation of each program at least twenty days prior to the convening of the 1984
Regular Session.

SECTION 26. Provided that of the sums appropriated and positions
approved for the Regular Instruction program (EDN 105), it is the intent of the
Legislature that the Governor is authorized to expend general fund moneys to
provide for and maintain the level of services approved by the Legislature and
authorized by this Act; provided further that in the event the sum received by the
Department of Education in EDN 105 under Public Law 81-874 (Impact Aid), or
any other public law which amends or supersedes Public Law 8 1-874, for each year
of the fiscal biennium 1983-85 is less than the amount authorized in this Act, the
Legislature may under procedures established in Article ifi, Section 10, of the
Hawaii State Constitution, meet in special session to deal with the problem. If the
sum received is greater than the amount authorizçd in this Act for each year of the
fiscal biennium 1983-85, then the general fund appropriation to the Department of
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Education shall be reduced to the extent that the actual sum received exceeds the
amount authorized for each respective fiscal year.

SECTION 27. Provided that the amounts shown for Regular Instruction
(EDN 105) are intended for student enrollment projections of 161,042 for fiscal year
1983-84 and 161,195 for fiscal year 1984-85.

SECTION 28. Provided that of the general fund appropriation to the Other
Regular Instruction Programs (EDN 106), $16,964,552 and 527 positions in fiscal
year 1983-84 and $16,968,377 and 527 positions in fiscal year 1984-85 shall be
allotted for the School Priority Fund, which shall be used to augment regular
instruction and other purposes which, at the schools’ discretion will benefit students
and improve the instructional program beyond the level normally permissable
through only the regular allotment; provided further that funds and positions of the
School Priority Fund are divided into three parts as follows: For fiscal year 1983-
84, the Instructional Resource Augmentation (IRA) part which includes 527 posi
tions and $12,938,502, the Elementary Fund which includes $2,173,550, and the
Secondary Fund which includes $1,852,500; and for fiscal year 1984-85, the
Instructional Resource Augmentation (IRA) part which includes 527 positions and
$12,938,502, the Elementary Fund which includes $2,175,625, and the Secondary
Fund which includes $1,854,250; provided further that as used in this section,
“enrollment” shall mean student enrollment in the regular schools with each regular
student and each special student being counted as one; provided further that the
elementary and secondary funds shall be used for purchase of supplies, textbooks,
equipment and services, and the IRA positions shall be used to meet the unique
needs of each school; provided further that the superintendent shall allot the
elementary and secondary funds to the districts based on elementary and secondary
enrollments, respectively; provided further that the district superintendents may
withhold up to seven per cent of their district allotments of elementary and secon
dary funds for a reserve to be used for such purposes as unforeseen enrollment
increases, compliance with comparability requirements, emergency school need for
funds, and special school projects that directly benefit the student; provided further
that the district superintendent, after deducting the district reserve, shall allot the
balance of the elementary and secondary funds to the elementary and secondary
schools based on elementary and secondary enrollments, respectively; provided
further that in the allocation of 527 IRA positions to the district superintendents, the
superintendent shall calculate each district’s entitlement based on elementary enroll
ment and redeploy positions beginning September 1983, so that each district shall
be provided with their full entitlement of positions by September 1985; provided
further that the district superintendents shall strive for equity in the allocation of the
482 teacher and 45 educational assistant IRA positions to the elementary schools
using enrollment as the basic guide and without having to unduly fractionate
individual positions; provided further that the district superintendents may transfer
funds in an equitable manner among schools in the event of significant shifts in
school enrollment; provided further that the principals shall consult with teachers
and, to the extent practicable, with parents and students, to solicit their advice on
the use of funds and positions; provided further that while the schools shall be given
latitude and discretion to determine their needs and priorities, and while the program
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shall be implemented without imposing undue amounts of paperwork and red tape
on the schools, the superintendent shall still assure sound planning, control, and
accountability by developing and implementing proper planning procedures and
follow-up accountability reports; and provided further, that the principals shall
submit their plans for use of the funds and positions to their district superintendents
who shall review the plans for conformance with departmental policies and
regulations.

SECTION 29. Provided, that of the appropriation for fiscal year 1983-84
and fiscal year 1984-85, to Other Regular Instruction (EDN 106), $1,079,875 and
$1,088,682 respectively shall be expended by the Hawaiian Studies Program;
provided further, that the department shall neither transfer nor authorize the transfer
of funds from the Hawaiian Studies Program to other Education programs; provided
further that the department shall incorporate the restructured program design into a
report which shall include an actual evaluation of the program in terms of output
rather than input; and provided further that the report shall be submitted not less than
twenty days prior to the convening of the 1984 Regular Session of the Legislature.

SECTION 30. Provided, that of the appropriation for fiscal year 198 3-84 to
Other Regular Instruction (EDN 106), $2,193,113 shall be expended by the Early
Provision for School Success Program to include, but not be limited to, the aiding of
students in the development of basic skills and life skills; provided further, that the
department shall submit an evaluation of this program to the Legislature at least
twenty days prior to the convening of the 1984 Regular Session.

SECTION 31. Provided that the Department of Education shall evaluate all
of its programs for alienated students and its “alternative” education programs under
Compensatory Education (EDN 108) including, but not limited to, the Comprehen
sive School Alienation Program, the Storefront School, the Nanakuli Learning
Center, the Maui Alternative Program, the Kauai Alternative Program, the Kona
Hoopono-pono, Hilo Hukiliki, the Nanakuli Interest Curriculum, the Kailua Learn
ing Center, the Hilo High Alternative Program, the Hawaii Alternative Program, the
Honolulu Alternative Program, and the Leeward Alternative Program; provided
further that the Department of Education shall use this evaluation to integrate those
programs for alienated students it considers successful and efficient into a single,
comprehensive alienation program; and provided further that before any funds are
appropriated for programs for alienated students under EDN 108 in fiscal year 1984-
85, the Department of Education shall submit to the Legislature its implementaton
plan to integrate the various programs for alienated students funded through the
department, at least sixty days prior to the convening of the 1984 Regular Session.

SECTION 32. Provided that the Department of Education shall evaluate the
present staffing of the Office of Instructional Services (OIS) under Instructional
Development (EDN 205) and at the seven district offices under District Administra
tion (EDN 304) to determine which state and district teacher positions are non
essential; provided further that the department shall recommend a plan to streamline
OIS and the district offices and to redeploy non-essential state and district teachers
back into the classrooms; and provided further that the department shall submit a

701



ACT 301

report on the redeployment of these teachers not less than twenty days prior to the
convening of the 1984 Regular Session.

SECTION 33. Provided, that of the general fund appropriation to State
Administration (EDN 303) the Department of Education shall neither expend funds
in exess of the appropriated amounts, nor transfer or authorize the transfer of funds
from other education programs to pay for expenditures in excess of those amounts;
and provided further, that such practice shall be deemed to be a direct contravention
of legislative intent; and provided further, that the reductions in the amounts
appropriated for personnel, relative to existing requirements shall be limited to
certificated personnel.

SECTION 34. Provided, that the Department of Education, State Admin
stration (EDN 303) shall explore alternative housing quarters from within existing
public education facilities. The office of instructional services shall report its
findings twenty days prior to the 1984 Legislature. The report shall include a
comparative analysis of the cost of relocation and the fiscal year 1983-84 cost of
rental.

SECTION 35. Provided, that of the general fund appropriation to State
Administration (EDN 303), $157,850 in each year of the fiscal biennium 1983-85
shall be to finance the operations of the Board of Education; provided further, that
the Board shall neither expend funds in excess of this amount nor transfer or
authorize the transfer of funds from other education programs to pay for expendi
tures in excess of this amount; and provided further, that any expenditure in excess
of the above mentioned amounts shall be deemed to be a direct contravention of
legislative intent.

SECTION 36: Provided that the resource teachers in reading, art, music,
and physical education assigned to each district office under District Adminstration
(EDN 304) may be utilized at the discretion of the district superintendent, where
feasible, to lower the pupil-teacher ratio in kindergarten and grades one through
three; and provided further that all the remaining resource and other district-level
teachers may be utilized at the discretion of the district superintendent for the Gifted
and Talented Program.

SECTION 37. Provided that of the general fund appropriation for Physical
Plant Operations and Maintenance - AGS (AGS 807), the sum of $1,000,000 in
each year of the fiscal biennium 1983-85 shall be used to fund the repair and
maintenance of school facilities; provided further that this appropriation shall not
reduce or count against the amount which is appropriated for the repair and
maintenance of schools under BUF - Program Planning, Analysis, and Budgeting
(BUF 101); and provided further that the priorities for the repair and maintenance of
schools shall be made by the Department of Education.

HIGHER EDUCATION

SECTION 38. Provided that the University of Hawaii at Manoa shall
submit as part of its supplemental budget request to the 1984 Legislature, budgetary
displays and supporting narratives which reveal the amount of general funds being
requested for each of its PPB Level V programs, with the exception of the College
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of Arts and Sciences program, which shall be displayed by major divisions;
provided further that the University of Hawaii at Manoa shall also submit, as a
supplement to the executive variance report, a report of expenditures for fiscal year
1982-83 and a report of anticipated expenditures for fiscal year 1983-84 by Level V
programs, with the exception of the College of Arts and Sciences program, which
shall be reported by major divisions.

SECTION 39. Provided, that the general fund appropriation for the Sys
temwide Support - Institutional Support (UOH 903) includes $15,000 for each year
of the fiscal biennium 1983-85 which may be expended at the discretion of the
President of the University of Hawaii.

SECTION 40. Provided, that the general fund appropriations for the PPB
level IV Institutional support programs include the following amounts for electricity
costs:

FY 1983-84 FY 1984-85

UOH-106 $7,760,929A $7,412,578A
72,872,575KwH 69,601 ,675KwH

$.1065 $.1065

UOH-216 $741,427A $820,197A
5,524,792KwH 6,111 ,749KwH
$.1342 $.1342

UOH-305 $519,420A $502,143A
4,386,994KwH 4,241,O74KwH

$.1184 $.1184

UOH-315 $204,532A $246,326A
1,631 ,O34KwH 1 ,964,324KwH
$.1254 $.1254

UOH-325 $469,858A $465,159A
3,945 ,O73KwH 3,905,622KwH

$.1191 $.1191

UOH-335 $61,103A $60,492A
531 ,79OKwH 526,472KwH
$.1149 $.1149

UOH-505 $204,092A $202,25 1A
1,295,821KwH 1,284,132KwH
$.1575 $.1575

UOH-605 $352,801A $326,102A
1,812,953KwH 1,675,759KwH
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$.1946 $.1946

UOH-706 $25,151A $25,150A
210,994KwH 210,994KwH
$.1192 $.1192

As used in this section “KwH” means kilowatt hours. Provided further, that the
electricity rates and kilowatt usage as identified herein shall be used as a reference
base by the University and the Legislature in determining any deficits in funding for
electricity; provided further, that the University shall study ways of lowering its
electricity usage and shall submit to the Legislature a report describing the Univer
sity’s actual usage as it compares to the original projection and an explanation of
variances and suggested recommendations for electricity conservation; provided
further, that such report shall be submitted to the Legislature twenty days prior ~o
the convening of the 1984 and 1985 Regular Session.

SECTION 41. Provided, that the University, with the approval of the Board
of Regents, is authorized to transfer instructional positions including graduate
assistants, lecturers and funds for related salary costs within and between the PPB
level IV instuction appropriations for the various campuses for the purpose of
correcting instructional deficiencies caused by shifting enrollment patterns, student
demand or accreditation standards; provided, that the total authorized position count
and funds as appropriated in this Act for the instructional programs shall not be
exceeded. Provided further, that the University shall present to each regular session
of the Legislature, a report describing the justification for any transfers (including
the means of financing and descriptions of positions involved in the transfers), the
impact of such transfers on the affected programs, and a summary status of any
deferred instructional deficiencies caused by shortages in instructional personnel
including recommended alternatives.

SECTION 42. Provided, that of the general fund appropriation to Academic
Support - UOH, Systemwide Support (UOH 901), not more than $200,000 in each
fiscal year of the 1983-85 biennium shall be expended for the President’s Educa
tional Improvement fund; provided further, that a minimum of $100,000 in each
fiscal year shall be expended from this fund for projects at the community colleges.

SECTION 43. Provided, that of the general fund appropriation to Academic
Support - UOH, Systemwide Support (UOH 901), $71,503 is fiscal year 1983-84
and $76,508 in fiscal year 1984-85 shall be used for critical short-term nursing
training, particularly on the neighbor islands; provided further, that the University
shall present twenty days prior to the convening of the 1984 Regular Session of the
Legislature, a report describing the training programs continued or implemented,
data on students enrolled, and a progress report on the nursing training programs to
address the critical need for nurses.

SECTION 44. Provided, that the general fund appropriations for the PPB
level IV public service programs include the following amounts for joumeyworker
courses in skills upgrading, retraining for other employment, and meeting occupa
tional safety and health requirements:
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FY 1983-84 FY 1984-85

UOH 213 $ 14,000A $ 14,000A

UOH 302 56,330A 56,330A

UOH 502 13,700A 13,700A

UOH 602 1,200A 1,200A

CULTURE AND RECREATION
SECTION 45. Provided, that of the general fund appropriation to the

Performing and Visual Arts Events (AGS 881), $91,478 in each year of 1983-85
biennium shall be transferred from the project grant fund to the grant-in-aid fund.

SECTION 46. Provided, that of the general fund appropriation to Spectator
Events and Shows (AGS 889), a sum not to exce~d $5,000 for each year of the fiscal
biennium 1983-85 shall be authorized by the Stadium Authority to be expended at
the discretion of the Stadium Manager for promotion and other Stadium purposes.

SECTION 47. Provided, that of the general fund appropriation to the
Spectator Events and Shows Program (AGS 889), the sum of $150,000 shall be
expended in fiscal year 1983-84 to develop a comprehensive physical facilities and
financial management plan for the enhancement of the Aloha Stadium Complex,
including a feasibility study of a permanent seating configuration to maximize the
present seating capacity; provided further, that the study shall include a review of
revenue-generating alternatives for attaining complete financial self-sufficiency for
on-going operations, maintenance and construction programs in order to diminish
general fund appropriations; and provided further, that the results and recommenda
tions of the study shall be submitted to the Legislature at least twenty days prior to
the 1984 Regular Session.

SECTION 48. Provided, that for the Spectator Events and Shows Program
(AGS 889), the general fund appropriation for each year of the fiscal biennium
1983-85 shall be reduced to the extent that special fund revenues exceed the
amounts authorized in this Act.

PUBLIC SAFETY
SECTION 49. Provided, that of the general fund appropriation for the

Amelioration of Physical Disasters program (DEF 110), the sum of $2,250,000 for
each year of the fiscal biennium 1983-85 shall be used exclusively for the relief from
major disasters as intended under Section 127-11, Hawaii Revised Statutes; pro
vided, further, that the amount expended for each disaster shall not exceed
$750,000.

SECTION 50. Provided that of the general fund appropriation for fiscal year
1983-84 to the Intake Service Centers (SOC 394), $20,000 shall be used to conduct
an independent comprehensive evaluation of the effectiveness and viability of the
Community Restitution Services Program and Pre-trial Misdemeanant Program;
provided further that the Intake Service Centers shall submit a report on the findings
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and recommendations of such an evaluation to the Legislature twenty days prior to
the convening of the 1984 Regular Session.

SECTION 51. Provided, that if expenses exceed the general fund appropri
ations made to the Hawaii Community Correctional Center program (SOC 405), the
Maui Community Correctional Center program (SOC 406), the Oahu Community
Correctional Center program (SOC 407), or the Kauai Community Correctional
Center program (SOC 408) for each year of the fiscal biennium 1983-85 because of
increased inmate population, the Governor is authorized to utilize moneys from the
Governor’s Contingency Fund, or savings as determined to be available from any
other state program, for the purpose of meeting the deficits incurred by the Hawaii,
Maui, Oahu, or Kauai Community Correctional Center programs; provided further,
that any transfer of funds for this purpose shall be reported to the Legislature at least
twenty days prior to the convening of the 1984 and 1985 Regular Session.

SECTION 52. Provided that the University of Hawaii and Department of
Social Services and Housing shall determine the feasibility of transferring the
administration and function of the social Rehabilitation of Confined Adults (UOH
859) program to the Department of Social Services and Housing and that the
instructional services provided by this program be purchased on a fee for services
basis in the future; provided further that the University of Hawaii and Department of
Social Services and Housing shall submit a joint report on the feasibility of such a
transfer twenty days prior to the convening of the 1984 Regular Session of the
Legislature.

INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS

SECTION 53. Provided that in expending the general fund appropriation to
Regulation of Services, Communication, Utilities and Transportation (CCA 103),
the director of Commerce and Consumer Affairs may employ persons exempt from
Chapters 76 and 77, Hawaii Revised Statutes, to provide the public utilities division
with expertise in regulatory matters; provided further that employees so hired shall
serve under annual renewable contracts not to exceed $40,000. -

GOVERNMENT-WIDE SUPPORT

SECTION 54. Provided that the appropriation for the Office of the Gover
nor (GOV 100) shall be expended at the discretion of the Governor.

SECTION 55. Provided, that of the general fund appropriation to the Office
of the Governor (GOV 100), $250,000 in fiscal year 1983-84 and $200,000 in fiscal
year 1984-85 shall be for the Governor’s Contingency Fund, which may be trans
ferred to other appropriations allotted, with the approval of the Governor, for
unexpected or unforeseen needs.

SECTION 56. Provided, that notwithstanding any position ceiling the Gov
ernor may transfer positions and funds between existing programs of the state
government for the purpose of establishing an integrated statewide data processing
system.

SECTION 57. Provided that of the general fund appropriation for the Office
of the Lieutenant Governor (LTG 100), $642,080 in fiscal year 1983-84 and
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$347,577 in fiscal year 1984-85 shall be expended at the discretion of the Lieutenant
Governor.

SECTION 58. Provided, that any reimbursements received by the Office of
the Lieutenant Governor (LTG 100) from the counties for county associated election
costs in the fiscal biennium 1983-85 shall be deposited into the general fund.

SECTION 59. Provided, that the general fund appropriation to the Record
ing and Reporting program (AGS 103) includes $45,000 in fiscal year 1984 and
$52,500 in fiscal year 1985 to be expended only for escheated outlawed warrants
pursuant to the provisions of Section 40-68, Hawaii Revised Statutes.

SECTION 60. Provided that of the general fund appropriation to the Office
of the Lieutenant Governor (LTG 100), $300,000 for fiscal year 1983-84, shall be
used for data gathering and analysis, surveys of population distribution, research
and other activities related to reapportionment and for the operations of the Reap
portionment Commission; provided further that all expenditures of such funds shall
not be made without the prior approval of the Chairman of the Commission.

SECTION 61. Provided, that in the event expenses specified in Section
621-9, Hawaii Revised Statutes (Witness Fees), and Section 802-5, Hawaii Revised
Statutes (Court Appointed Private Counsel for Indigents), exceed the general fund
appropriations made to Program Planning, Analysis and Budgeting Program (BUF
101) in each year of the fiscal biennium 1983-85 for the purposes stated therein, the
Director of Finance with the approval of the Governor is authorized to utilize
moneys from the Governor’s Contingency Fund, or savings as determined to be
available from any other state program for the purpose of meeting deficits incurred
by the Department of Budget and Finance.

SECTION 62. Provided that of the general fund appropriation to Program
Planning, Analysis and Budgeting Program (BUF 101) includes $5,000,000 in
fiscal year 1983-84 and $3,800,000 in fiscal year 1984-85 for statewide repairs and
maintenance projects.

SECTION 63. Provided that the Hawaii Institute for Management and
Analysis in Government (HIMAG) under Program Planning, Analysis and Budget
ing (BUF 101), shall submit a comprehensive report to the Legislature; and pro
vided further, that such report shall include: (1) A description of the institute’s
current activities as it relates to the purposes and intent specified in Act 86, 1974
Session Laws; (2) An explanation of how the institute’s current activities differ from
services provided by other state departments; (3) A statement delineating the
institute’s different functions and activities as a research organization and as a
training facility; (4) An outline of the institute’s activities and major accomplish
ments during the past five years. Provided further, that the report shall be submitted
to the Legislature at least twenty days prior to the convening of the 1984 Regular
Session.

SECTION 64. Provided, that of the general fund appropriation for Other
Policy Development and Coordination (GOV 102) in fiscal year 1983-84, $20,000
shall be used to conduct a workshop and to develop a manual on the use of
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pesticides, $75,000 shall be used for an investigation of the alternatives for live
stock feed, $10,000 shall be used for an international conference on radiation
disinfestation of food and agriculture products, $30,000 shall be for the Molokai
Farm School, and $20,000 shall be used to conduct a study of agricultural
commodities.

SECTION 65. Provided that the sum appropriated for GOV 102, Other
Policy Development and Coordination, $75,000 in fiscal year 1983-84 shall be
expended for the study of sugar cane and other crops for use as animal feed and shall
be matched dollar for dollar by private industry; provided further that the funds shall
be expended by the Governor’s agriculture coordinating committee; provided fur
ther that it shall contract with the Hawaiian Sugar Planters Association and the
College of Tropical Agriculture and Human Resources to do the feeding trials.

SECTION 66. Provided, that the general fund appropriation to the Support
ing Services, Revenue Collection program (TAX 107) includes $40,000 for each
year of the fiscal biennium 1983-85 for the requirements of litigated tax claims
pursuant to Section 40-35, Hawaii Revised Statutes.

SECTION 67. Provided, that of the general fund appropriation to the Cash
and Debt Management program (BUF 110), $75,000 in each year of the fiscal
biennium 1983-85 shall be used to meet requirements of the Uniform Disposition of
Unclaimed Property Program, pursuant to Section 523-20 Hawaii Revised Statutes,
or the appropriate provision of S .B. No. 115 if enacted during the Regular Session
of 1983.

SECTION 68. Provided, that to the extent that the sums appropriated for the
payment of principal and interest on general obligation bonds are insufficient to
meet and pay all such obligations at maturity in accordance with the terms of such
bonds, there is hereby appropriated out of the general fund of the State all amounts
necessary for the payment of the principal and interest of the bonds as they mature,
and this appropriation shall be a paramount appropriation upon the general fund of
the State.

SECTION 69. Provided, that any funds appropriated for lease rent to an
agency relocated to the Kapuaiwa, Kekuanaoa, New Honolulu District Court, Old
Honolulu District Court, Old Federal Courthouse, and Old Wailuku Court buildings
shall be restricted from expenditure by the Governor in accordance with its date of
occupancy.

SECTION 70. Provided, that of the general fund appropriation to Legal
Services (ATG 100), 3.5 attorney general positions shall be assigned exclusively to
the Department of Education for the purpose of providing legal services to the DOE.

SECTION 71. Provided that of the general fund appropriation for fiscal year
1983-84 to Electronic Data Processing Services (BUF 131), $437,335 shall be for
services provided to the Legislative Reference Bureau by the Electronic Data
Processing Division; provided further that the Electronic Data Processing Division
shall provide all of the electronic data processing services required by the Legisla
tive Reference Bureau.
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PART IV. GRANTS-IN-AID

SECTION 72. The following sums, or so much thereof as may be neces
sary, are appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii for the
fiscal year 1983-84 to the expending agencies designated:

Organization Program I.D. Amount

Employment

Hawaii Centers For Independent Living SOC 802 112,000

Hawaii Services on Deafness SOC 802 25,442
Maui Rehabilitation Center Vocational— SOC 802 72,000

Training and Employment
Molokai Rehabilitation Facility— SOC 802 35,000

Work Activity Program
North Shore Career Training Program LBR 902 18,000

Health

Hemophilia Foundation HTH 151 120,500
Hale Ho’Ola Hou: Wic. Prog. HTH 160 13,888
KCMC — Poison Center HTH 170 100,000
Hale Ho’Ola Hou: Family Planning HTH 185 30,000
Hawaii Planned Parenthood HTH 185 275,000
KCMC: Family Planning HTH 185 42,000
Molokai Gen. Hosp.: Family Planning HTH 185 14,358
Child & Family Svcs: Hale Lokahi HTH 801 57,300
KCMC: Family Stress Ctr. HTH 801 126,000
KCMC: Teen Intervention HTH 801 31,950
Parent & Child Ctr. of Kalihi: HTH 801 74,000

Hana Like
Catholic Social Services: PEER HTH 401 38,700
Central Oahu Youth Services Association HTH 401 45,000
Child & Family Service: Hale O’Ulu HTH 401 54,000
Child & Family Service: Kalihi—Palama HTH 401 25,000

School Project
Easter Seals Society: Act 221 HTH 401 45,000
Hawaii Island YWCA: Sexual Assault H1’H 401 28,419

Support Services
Hilo Transitional Services HTH 401 40,733
The House: The House, Inc. HTH 401 31,000
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The House: Network HTH 401 50,065
KCMC: Sex Abuse Treatment Center HTH 401 200,000

Maui Kokua Services: Short Term HTH 401 52,860
residential shelter

Po’ailani: Cooperative living HTH 401 32,690
Po’ailani: Transitional living HTH 401 22,992
Variety Club School HTH 401 97,000

YWCA: Kauai Women’s Rape Crisis HTH 401 15,000
YMCA of Honolulu: Alternatives for HTH 401 68,000

Youth
Community based Services for MH HTH 401 1,608,963

(lump sum)
Easter Seals Society of Hawaii: HTH 500 160,000

Infant Development
Hilo Ass’n. to Help Retarded Citizens HTH 500 37,000

(Residential deaf/blind)
Society for Crippled Children/Maui HTH 500 58,000
United Cerebral Palsy: Case Mgt. HTH 500 16,599
United Cerebral Palsy: Infant HTH 500 24,182

Development
Waianae Coast Day Care Center: HTH 500 70,000

Infant Development

Ass’n. for Retarded Citizens of Kauai — HTH 501 20,508
Respite Care

Autistic Voc. Ed. Ctr. — prevoc. HTH 501 60,000
Brantley Ctr. — voc., rehab., trng. HTH 501 61,000
Easter Seals — respite care HTH 501 43,000

Goodwill Voc. Trng. Ctrs. HTH 501 65,000
Hawaii Ass’n. for Retarded Citizens: HTH 501 261,769

Pre—vocational
Hilo Ass’n. to Help Retarded Citizens: HTH 501 11,500

Respite Care

Hilo Ass’n. to Help Retarded Citizens: HTH 501 89,500
Pre—vocational

Kona Ass’n. for Retarded Citizens: HTH 501 16,354
Pre—vocational

Kona Ass’n. for Retarded Citizens: HTH 501 37,000
Work Activity

Lanakila Rehab: Work Activity HTH 501 172,685
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Maui Ass’n. for Retarded Citizens: HTH 501 12,500
Respite Services

Maui Rehab. Ctr.: Pre—vocational HTH 501 12,000
Opportunities for Retarded, Inc.: HTH 501 100,000

Pre—vocational
Rehab. Unltd. Kauai: Work Activity HTH 501 46,000
Research Ctr. of HI: Pre—vocational HTH 501 45,000
SECO HTH 501 67,500
Kokua Kalihi Valley: Primary Care HTH 907 52,585
Waikiki Health Ctr: Primary Care HTH 907 50,000
St. Francis Hospital: N. Koolau Comm. HTH 908 54,000

Health Ed.

Social Services

Boy’s Club of Honolulu SOC 111 37,500
Catholic Social Services — Child SOC 111 22,000

Sexual Abuse Treatment Program
Catholic Social Services — Operation SOC 111 68,774

Aloha
Catholic Social Services — SOC 111 21,000

Paraprofessional
Child and Family Services — Shelter SOC 111 57,000

for Abused Spouses and Children
County of Maui — Maunaolu Youth SOC 111 86,000

Residential
Family Crisis Center — Hilo SOC 111 53,000
Hale Opio — Kauai SOC 111 53,900
Kauai County — YWCA — The Shelter SOC 111 67,000
Kona Crisis Center SOC 111 8,000
Salvation Army — Hilo Interim Home SOC 111 78,100
Sexual Assault Crisis Center (under SOC 111 13,000

Women Helping Women)
Susannah Wesley Community Center — SOC 111 53,000

Youth Intake Center
Women Helping Women — Hale Loko Maikai SOC 111 42,000

shelter victims of family violence
Hawaii County Economic Opportunity GOV 860 15,000

Council — Maintenance Support Effort
Hawaii County Economic Opportunity GOV 860 107,300

Council — Transportation
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Legal Aid Society GOV 860 800,000
Maui Economic Opportunity — Community GOV 860 60,000

Action Support

Maui Economic Opportunity — Trans. GOV 860 62,000
Services

Catholic Social Services — Small Group GOV 602 75,000
Homes

County of Kauai Office of Elderly GOV 602 85,000
Affairs — Transportation Services

Kapahulu Senior Center GOV 602 65,000

Kauai Office of Elderly Affairs — GOV 602 23,930
Adult Day Care

St. Francis Hospital Personal Care GOV 602 29,417
Services

Kalihi Palama — Immigrant Services GOV 803 118,480
Center

Susannah Wesley Community Center — GOV 803 39,800
Immigrant Services

Formal Education

Comprehensive Education Dropout EDN 108 62,533
Prevention Program

Language Arts Multi—Cultural Program EDN 108 150,000
Maui Hui Malama EDN 108 36,000
Palama Interchurch Council — EDN 108 62,516

Immigrant Youth Program

Project Holomua EDN 108 97,000
Pacific and Asian Affairs Council EDN 207 43,200

Culture and Recreation

Bishop Museum AGS 881 250,000
Friends of Waipahu Culture Garden Park AGS 881 50,000
Hawaii Performing Arts AGS 881 20,000

Hawaii Youth Symphony AGS 881 25,000
Honolulu Symphony AGS 881 216,000
Honolulu Theatre for Youth AGS 881 102,000
Kalihi—Palama Culture and Arts Society AGS 881 16,200

Inc.
Waianae Coast Culture and Arts AGS 881 45,000
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Public Safety

University of Hawaii Youth Development SOC 394 110,000
and Research Center (may be considered
as a purchase of service)

Government—wide Support

Pacific Housing Corporation GOV 100 63,000

Protection and Advocacy Agency GOV 102 71,280

Molokai Farm SchoollMolokai Institute GOV 102 50,000
for Agriculture

SECTION 73. Provided that of the general fund appropriation to the Com
munity Based Services for Mental Health (HTH 401) for fiscal year 1983-84, a lump
sum amount of $1,608,963 shall be for the purchase of mental health and substance
abuse services; provided further that the Department of Health shall prepare a report
providing details as to how the lump sum has been applied, including: (1) the
criteria used in selecting the providers; (2) the sum allocated to each provider; (3) a
description of each program or project being funded, including the objectives being
sought, the services being provided, and the target group being served; (4) the
criteria to be used to evaluate the program or project; provided further that this
report shall be submitted not less than twenty days prior to the convening of the
1984 Legislature.

SECTION 74. Provided that the chief executive of the State ensure that all
requests for grants, subsidies, and purchases of service for FY 1984-85 are reviewed
in full accord with Chapter 42, HRS; provided further that the director of finance
allow ample time for the submission and review of applications; provided further
that the director of finance provide budget ceiling estimates within which each
affected state agency may make fiscally sound recommendations concerning fund
ing for grants, subsidies, and purchases of service; provided further that the chief
executive and the directors of affected state agencies establish clear, complete, and
specific funding criteria for evaluating requests and make them available to appli
cants during the application period; provided further that the chief executive ensure
that all requests are reviewed in accordance with these criteria and with Section 42-
4(d), HRS, which provides agencies with adequate opportunity to discuss their
applications and the state agencies’ assessments of their applications prior to the
finalization of recommendations; provided further that the director of finance and
the directors of the affected state agencies develop and implement, prior to the 1984
regular session of the Legislature, specific plans for monitoring and evaluating
programs of private agencies with grant, subsidy, or purchase of service contracts
and also inform the private agencies of these plans and of their own responsibilities
in this area; and provided further that the chief executive comply fully with Section
42-5, HRS, which provides for submission of requests and related findings to the
Legislature.
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SECTION 75. Provided that Susannah Wesley Community Center and
Kalihi-Palama Immigrant Services Center shall jointly develop comprehensive,
coordinated immigrant services delivery plan for the Honolulu-Metropolitan area;
and provided further that the Susannah Wesley Community Center and Kalihi
Palama Immigrant Services Center shall submit its findings and plan to the Legisla
ture twenty days prior to the convening of the 1984 Regular Session of the
Legislature.

SECTION 76. Provided that all attorney fees awarded, ordered, stipulated
to or collected by the Legal Aid Society of Hawaii against any state agency or
officer, after July 1, 1983, which would cause the amount of state funds to exceed
the amount appropriated for each respective fiscal year, shall be paid from or set-off
against the sum appropriated for each respective fiscal year to the Legal Aid Society
of Hawaii; provided further that the Legal Aid Society of Hawaii shall submit
reports to the Legislature twenty days prior to the convening of each regular
legislative session. These reports shall include statements of income, expenditures,
and accomplishments for the previous fiscal year.

SECTION 77. Provided that the general funds appropriated to Sexual
Assault Crisis Center shall be administered by Women Helping Women - Hale Loko
Maikai.

SECTION 78. Provided that program I.D. assigned to each organization in
Section 61 shall designate the expending agency for the appropriations in that
section; provided that the designated expending agency is authorized to delegate to
other state agencies the expenditure of funds when it is determined by such agency
that it is more advantageous to do so.

SECTION 79. Provided that of the general funds received by the various
private agencies in the form of grants-in-aid, such funds or any other public funds
shall not be used for salary increases; provided further that if public funds are used
for salary increases, the grants-in-aid allocation shall be reduced by the amount of
such increases.

PART V. CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

SECTION 80. CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS AUTHOR
IZED. The sums of money appropriated or authorized in Part II of this Act for
capital investment shall be expended for the projects listed below. The appropria
tions accounting by the Department of Accounting and General Services shall be
made based on the projects listed in this section. Several related or similar projects
may be combined into a single project, if such combination is advantageous or
convenient, for land acquisition, design and construction purposes, provided that
the total cost of the projects thus combined shall not exceed the total of the sum
specified for the projects separately. (The amount after each cost element and the
total funding for each project listed in this part are in thousands of dollars.)
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ACT 301

SECTION 81. Act 263, Session Laws of Hawaii, 1982, Section 2, Item D
4, is amended to read as follows:

“4. Interstate Route H-2, Oahu [110,000] 310,000
Plans and design for [interchange near] on and off ramps at Mililani
Memorial Road”

SECTION 82. Provided, that of the general obligation bond funds appropri
ated to Water Sources Investigation and Development, Maui (LNR 141), in fiscal
year 1983-84, $50,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, shall be expended
by the Department of Land and Natural Resources for plans, design, construction
and equipment for rehabilitation and improvements of existing water systems in
areas such as Keanae and Wailuanui, Maui.

SECTION 83. Provided, that the funds appropriated in HTH 430 for plan
ning and design of Hawaii State Hospital facilities shall be used to plan for both the
renovation of the existing hospital wherever practicable and the construction of the
least extensive new hospital facility.

PART VI. ISSUANCE OF BONDS

SECTION 84. GOVERNOR’s DISCRETIONARY POWERS. Where it
is deemed in the public interest of the State, the Governor, in his discretion, is
authorized to use the state general fund to finance capital improvement projects
authorized in this Act, where the method of financing is designated to be the general
obligation bond fund.

SECTION 85. AIRPORT REVENUE BONDS. The Department of Trans
portation is authorized to issue airport revenue bonds for airport capital investment
projects authorized in Part II and listed in Part V of this Act and designated to be
financed by revenue bond funds or by general obligation bond fund with debt
service cost to be paid from special funds, in such principal amount as shall be
required to yield the amounts appropriated for such capital investments, plus, if so
determined by the department and approved by the Governor, such additional
amounts as may be necessary by the department to increase reserves for the airport
revenue bonds and to pay the expenses of issuance of such bonds. The aforemen
tioned airport revenue bonds shall be issued pursuant to the provisions of Part ifi,
Chapter 39, Hawaii Revised Statutes, as the same may be amended from time to
time. The principal and interest of airport revenue bonds, to the extent not paid
from the proceeds of such bonds, shall be payable solely from and secured solely by
the revenue from airports and related facilities under the ownership of the State or
operated and managed by the department and the aviation fuel taxes levied and paid
pursuant to sections 243-4(a) (2) and 248-8, Hawaii Revised Statutes, or such parts
of either thereof as the department may determine, including rents, landing fees,
and other fees or charges presently or hereafter derived from or arising through the
ownership, operation, and management of airports and related facilities and the
furnishing and supplying of the services thereof. The expenses of the issuance of
such airport revenue bonds shall to the extent not paid from the proceeds of such
bonds be paid from the airport revenue fund. The Governor, in his discretion, is
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authorized to use the airport revenue fund to finance those projects in Part II where
the method of financing is designated to be by airport revenue bond funds.

SECTION 86. HARBOR REVENUE BONDS. The Department of Trans
portation is authorized to issue harbor revenue bonds for harbor capital investment
projects authorized in Part II and listed in Part V of this Act and designated to be
financed by revenue bond funds or by general obligation bond fund with debt
service cost to be paid from special funds, in such principal amount as shall be
required to yield the amounts appropriated for such capital investments, plus, if so
determined by the department and approved by the Governor, such additional
amounts as may be necessary by the department to pay interest on such revenue
bonds during the construction period and for six months thereafter, to establish,
maintain, or increase reserves for the harbor revenue bonds to pay the expenses of
issuance of such bonds. The aforementioned harbor revenue bonds shall be issued
pursuant to the provisions of Part UI, Chapter 39, Hawaii Revised Statutes, as the
same may be amended from time to time. The principal and interest of harbor
revenue bonds, to the extent not paid from the proceeds of such bonds, shall be
payable solely from and secured solely by the revenues from harbors and related
facilities under the ownership of the state or operated and managed by the depart
ment, including rents, mooring, wharfage, dockage, and pilotage fees, and other
fees or charges presently or hereafter derived from or arising through the ownership,
operation, and management of harbor and related facilities and the furnishing and
supplying of the services thereof. The expenses of the issuance of such harbor
revenue bonds shall to the extent not paid from the proceeds of such bonds be paid
from the harbor special fund. The Governor, in his discretion, is authorized to use
the harbor revenue fund to finance those projects in Part II where the method of
financing is designated to be by harbor revenue bond funds.

PART VII. SPECIAL PROVISIONS

SECTION 87. Sand Island income from other lands and facilities, other
than those set aside for Harbors or Foreign Trade Zone purposes, shall be deposited
into the general fund.

SECTION 88. Provided, that if federal funds in the amounts designated
under the Morrill-Nelson Bankhead-Jones Act, Hatch Act, and Smith-Lever Act are
received in excess of the amounts authorized, then the general fund appropriations
for Instruction-UOH, Manoa (UOH 101), Organized Research-UOH, Manoa (UOH
102), and Public Service-UOH, Manoa (UOH 103), respectively, shall be reduced
by the amounts such receipts exceed the federal funds authorized in each year of the
fiscal biennium 1983-85.

SECTION 89. There is hereby appropriated out of the public trust fund
created by Section 5(f) of the Admission Act (Public Law 86-3, 86th Congress), the
total amount of the proceeds from the sale or other disposition of any lands, and the
income therefrom granted to the State by Section 5(b) or later conveyed to the State
by Section 5(e), with the exception of such proceeds covered under Section 171-19,
Hawaii Revised Statutes, to be disposed of by the Board of Land and Natural
Resources, and with the exception of such proceeds to be expended by the Office of
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Hawaiian Affairs under Chapter 10, Hawaii Revised Statutes, in order to reimburse
the general fund for the appropriation made in Part II of this Act to the Department
of Education for the support of public schools, to the extent such proceeds are
realized for the period beginning July 1, 1983 to June 30, 1985. The above proceeds
shall be exclusive of the amount disposed of under the provisions of the Hawaiian
Homes Commission Act of 1920, as amended.

SECTION 90. Whenever the expending agency to which an appropriation is
made is changed due to legislation enacted during any session of the legislature
which affects the appropriations made by this Act, the Governor, or the Director of
Finance, if so delegated by the Governor, shall transfer the necessary funds and
positions to the proper expending agency, provided that a report for all such
transfers shall be made to the legislature by February 1 of the following calendar
year.

SECTION 91. All grants to private organizations in this Act are made in
accordance with the standard that the private programs so funded yield direct
benefits to the public and accomplish public purposes.

SECTION 92. No appropriation authorized in this Act shall be considered
to be a mandate, under Article VIII, Section 5, of the State Constitution, for a
political subdivision to undertake new programs or to increase the level of services
under existing programs of that political subdivision. If any appropriation author
ized in this Act falls within the provisions of Article VIII, Section 5, ~of the State
Constitution, such authorization shall be void, and in the case of capital improve
ment appropriations designated to be financed from the general obligation bond
fund, the total general obligation bonds authorized under this Act in Part V shall be
correspondingly decreased.

SECTION 93. In allotting funds for social welfare programs, education
programs, and other programs and agencies having appropriations which are based
on population and workload data as specified in the executive budget document,
only so much as is necessary to provide the level of services intended by the
Legislature shall be allotted by the Department of Budget and Finance. For this
purpose, agencies concerned shall reduce expenditures below appropriations as
prescribed by the Department of Budget and Finance if the actual population and
workload trend is less than the specified figure. If the caseload trend is higher than
the specified figure or the reasonable average daily cost of medical care for the
needy and medically needy exceeds the anticipated average sum per patient day, or
the caseload trend or average payments for money assistance payments is higher
than the specified figure, the Governor is authorized to utilize savings as may be
available from any other State program for the purpose of meeting the additional
expenses of the social welfare program of the Department of Social Services and
Housing.

SECTION 94. With the approval of the Director of Finance, the Depart
ment of Health may transfer to the Department of Social Services and Housing
funds appropriated to the Department of Health for the care and treatment of patients
whenever the Department of Social Services and Housing can utilize such funds to
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match federal funds which may be available to help finance the cost of outpatient,
hospital, or skilled nursing home care of indigents or medical indigents.

The Department of Social Services and Housing is authorized to enter into
agreements with the Department of Health to furnish outpatient, hospital and/or
skilled nursing home care and to pay the Department of Health for such care. With
the approval of the Director of Finance, the Department of Health may deposit part
of such receipts into the appropriations from which transfer were made.

SECTION 95. Unless otherwise provided in this Act, the Governor is
authorized to transfer funds between appropriations within an expending agency for
operating purposes.

SECTION 96. Where a program is financed by the general fund as well as
by a source of funding other than the general fund, the general fund appropriation
shall be decreased to the extent that the amount received from the non-general fund
source exceeds the amount approved in this Act from such source; provided, that
such decrease of the general fund appropriations shall not jeopardize the receipt of
the increased amount from the non-general fund source; provided, further, that the
preceding requirements shall not apply if the excess receipts are to be expended for a
purpose or purposes of the program approved by the Governor or the Director of
Finance if so delegated by the Governor.

SECTION 97. For the fiscal biennium 1983-85, where a program is author
ized under Part II of this Act to expend from a revolving, special, or trust fund,
agencies responsible for such funds are authorized to expend so much as may be
necessary to carry out the purpose of each such fund; provided that such expendi
tures in excess of the amount indicated in Part H are approved by the Governor or by
the Director of Finance if so delegated by the Governor; and provided, further, that
such expenditure shall not exceed the amounts available in such funds.

SECTION 98. The Governor is hereby authorized to establish 20 permanent
positions during each fiscal year of the fiscal biennium 1983-85 to be allocated by
him to any of the program areas included in this Act as he shall deem proper. No
positions shall be established under this section to implement any collective bargain
ing agreement signed after this legislature adjourns sine die.

SECTION 99. Any provision of law to the contrary notwithstanding, the
Governor is authorized to utilize an appropriate portion of such sums included in the
respective program appropriations in Part II of this Act for personal services, for
salary increases for public officers and employees excluded from collective bargain
ing under Chapter 89, Hawaii Revised Statutes; provided that the increases shall not
exceed and shall not take effect earlier than increases for comparable members of
collective bargaining units.

SECTION 100. Where any agency is able to secure funds or other property
from private organizations or individuals, to be expended or utilized in connection
with any program authorized by this Act, the Governor or agency with the Gover
nor’s approval shall have the power to enter into each undertaking.

SECTION 101. If the State should assume the direct operation of any non
governmental agency receiving state funds under the provisions of this Act, all such
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funds shall constitute a credit to the State against the costs of acquiring all or any
portion of the property, real, personal, or mixed, of such non-governmental agency.
This credit shall be applicable regardless of when such acquisition takes place.

SECTION 102. Any law or any provision of this Act to the contrary
notwithstanding, the appropriations made for capital investment projects authorized
in this Act shall not lapse at the end of the fiscal biennium for which the appropria
tions is made; provided, that all appropriations made to be expended in fiscal
biennium 1983-85 which are unencumbered as of June 30, 1986 shall lapse as of
that date; and provided, further, that the lapsing date shall not apply to projects
necessary to qualify for federal aid financing and reimbursement as denoted in
Section 80 which appropriations in its entirety the Legislature hereby determines are
necessary to qualify for federal aid financing and reimbursement.

SECTION 103. The designated expending agency for capital investments
appropriated in this Act is authorized to delegate to other state or county agencies
the acquisition of land, design, and construction of such projects when it is
determined by such agency that it is advantageous to do so; provided that a report of
all such delegations for the period ending December 31 of each calender year shall
be made to the first Regular Session of the Legislature convened after such delega
tions have been made.

SECTION 104. All general obligation bond funds used for highway, har
bor, boating, airport, parking facilities or land development capital investment
purposes, designated by the letter (D), shall have the bond principal and interest
reimbursed from the state highway fund, the harbor special fund, the boating special
fund, the airport revenue fund, the parking special fund or the special land and
development fund, respectively. Bonds issued for irrigation projects shall be
reimbursed, as provided by Section 174-21, Hawaii Revised Statutes.

The Governor is authorized to use, at his discretion, the state highway fund,
the harbor special fund, the boating special fund, the airport revenue fund or the
special land and development fund to finance the respective highway, harbor,
boating, airport or land development projects authorized in this Act, where the
method of financing is designated to be general obligation bond fund with debt
service cost to be paid from special funds.

SECTION 105. Where county capital improvement projects are partially or
totally funded by state grants-in-aid as authorized in this Act or any other act of the
Legislature, this fact should be appropriately acknowledged during construction and
upon completion of these projects.

SECTION 106. The negotiation for the purchase of land by state agencies
shall be subject to the approval of the Governor. Private lands may be acquired for
the purpose of exchange for federal lands when the Governor determines that such
acquisition and exchange are necessary for the completion of any herein appropri
ated projects.

SECTION 107. Any law or any provision to the contrary notwithstanding,
the Governor may supplement funds for any later phased cost element (construction)
for a capital improvement project appropriated under this Act by transferring such
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sums as may be needed from the funds appropriated for earlier-phased cost elements
(planning, design) for the same project appropriated by the Legislature in this Act or
in a prior year or which may be appropriated by the Legislature in the future,
provided that the total expenditure of funds for all cost elements for the project shall
not exceed the total appropriations for that project.

SECTION 108. If general obligation bond proceeds have been allocated to
an appropriation which may be satisfied from general obligation bond proceeds and
the amount of such proceeds so allocated is in excess of the amount needed to satisfy
such appropriation, the amount of such excess proceeds shall be transferred to a
separate account and allocated to the satisfaction of other appropriations which may
be satisfied from general obligation bond proceeds made in the same or any other act
of the Legislature; provided that such allocations shall not be made subsequent to
the lapsing date of June 30, 1986.

SECTION 109. All unrequired balances after the objectives of appropria
tions made in this Act for capital investment purposes from the general obligation
bond fund have been met shall be transferred to the project adjustment fund
appropriated in Part II and described in Part V of this Act and shall be considered a
supplementary appropriation thereto.

If the amount specified for a capital investment project listed in this Act or
authorized by the Legislature in a prior year or in the future is insufficient, and
where the source of funding for the project is designated as the general obligation
bond fund, the Governor may make supplemental allotments from the project
adjustment fund appropriated in Part II and described in Part V; provided that such
supplemental allotments from the project adjustment fund shall not be used to
increase the scope of the project; provided further that such supplemental allotments
for this Act shall not exceed ten per cent of the total cost of the recipient project
where such total cost does not exceed one million dollars; and such supplemental
allotments for this Act shall not exceed five per cent of the total cost of the recipient
project, where such total cost is one million dollars or more; and provided further
that a report of such supplemental allotments and transfers into the project adjust
ment fund for the period ending December 31 of each calendar year shall be made to
the Legislature by February 1 of the following calendar year.

SECTION 110. In the event that the amount specified for a capital invest
ment project listed in this Act or authorized by the Legislature in a prior year or in
the future is insufficient, and where the source of funding for the project is
designated as the general obligation bond fund, the Governor may make supplemen
tal allotments from the project adjustment fund appropriated in Part II and described
in Part V of this Act; provided, that such supplemental allotments from the project
adjustment fund shall not be used to increase the scope of the project; and provided,
further, that such allotments shall be made no later than June 30, 1986.

SECTION 111. If the amount specified for a capital investment project
listed in this Act is insufficient and where the source of funding is designated as
special funds, general obligation bond fund with debt service cost to be paid from
special funds, or revenue bond fund, the Governor may make supplemental allot
ments from the special fund responsible for cash or debt service payments for the
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projects or transfer unrequired balances from other projects in this or prior appropn
ation acts which authorized the use of special funds, general obligation bond fund
with debt service costs to be paid from special funds, or revenue bond fund,
provided that such supplemental allotments shall not be used to increase the scope of
the project; provided further that such supplemental allotments shall not impair the
ability of the fund to meet the purposes for which it was established.

SECTION 112. The Governor may authorize the expenditure of funds for
capital investment projects not previously authorrzed in this Act to cope with
unemployment, unforeseen emergencies arising from elements such as fires and
natural disasters and for any federal aid portion of any capital investment project
described in this Act where application for such aid has been made and approval has
been denied; provided, that the unemployment, or such emergencies, or denial of
federal aid create an urgent need to pursue a course of action which is in the best
interest of the State; and provided further, that the Governor shall use the project
adjustment fund authorized in Part II and described in Part V to accomplish the
purposes of this section.

SECTION 113. General revenues of the State of Hawaii may be expended
by the Governor to cope with unemployment and unforeseen emergencies arising
from elements such as fires and natural disasters; provided, that the unemployment,
or such emergencies create an urgent need to pursue a course of action which is in
the best interest of the State; provided, that the Governor may authorize an increase
in repairs and maintenance activities on state facilities to alleviate the unemploy
ment and cope with such emergencies. To accomplish the purpose of this section,
the Governor is authorized to transfer to the Building, Repair and Alterations (AGS
233) and the Physical Plant Operations and Maintenance (AGS 807) programs up to
$5,000,000 in savings as may be available from the appropriated funds of any
program in this Act.

SECTION 114. Where it has been determined that changed conditions,
such as reduction in the particular population being served, permit the reduction in
the scope of a capital investment project described in this Act, the Governor may
authorize such reduction of project scope; provided, that the scope of a project shall
not be reduced merely because the appropriation for a project is insufficient.

SECTION 115. In releasing funds for projects, the Governor shall consider
the legislative intent and the objectives of the user agency, its programs, the scope
and level of the user agency’s intended service; the means, efficiency, and econom
ics by which the project will meet the objectives of the user agency and the State.
Agencies responsible for construction shall take into consideration the objectives of
the user agency, its programs, the scope and level of the user agency’s intended
service and construct the improvement to meet the objectives of the user agency in
the most efficient and economical manner possible.

PART VIII. MISCELLANEOUS AND EFFECTIVE DATE

SECTION 116. MISCELLANEOUS. If any portion of this Act or its
application to any person or circumstances is held to be invalid for any reason, then
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the Legislature hereby declares that the remainder of the Act and each and every
other provision thereof shall not be affected thereby. If any portion of a specific
appropriation is held to be invalid for any reason, the remaining portion shall be
independent of the invalid portion and such remaining portion shall be expended to
fulfill the objective of such appropriation to the extent possible.

SECTION 117. In the event manifest clerical, typographical or other
mechanical errors are found in this Act, the Governor is hereby authorized to correct
such errors. All changes made pursuant to this section shall be reported to the
Legislature at its next session.

SECTION 118. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Act shall take effect on July 1,
1983.

(Approved June 14, 1983.)

Note
1. Item reduced and initialed “GRA”, 6-14-83.
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